European Respiratory Society

Annual Congress 2012

Abstract Number: 846
Publication Number: P4347
Abstract Group: 6.2. Occupational and Environmental Health
Keyword 1: Asthma - mechanism Keyword 2: Epidemiology Keyword 3: Genetics

Title: Imputed classical HLA Il alleles, occupational allergen exposure and adult-onset asthma

Lidwien A.M. 1201 Smit l.a.smit@uu.nl ', Manolis 1217 Kogevinas kogevinas@creal.cat MD ?, Roel 1218
Vermeulen r.c.h.vermeulen@uu.nl ', Paul .LW. 4263 De Bakker debakker@broadinstitute.org °, Emmanuelle
4264 Bouzigon emmanuelle.bouzigon@inserm.fr MD *, Anne-Elie 4265 Carsin acarsin@creal.cat ?, Ivan
4266 Curjuric ivan.curjuric@unibas.ch °, Orianne 4267 Dumas orianne.dumas@inserm.fr ¢, Dick 4268
Heederik d.heederik@uu.nl ', Medea 4269 Imboden medea.imboden@unibas.ch °, Deborah 4270 Jarvis
d.jarvis@imperial.ac.uk MD ’, Mark 4273 Lathrop mark@cng.fr , Nicole 4274 Le Moual
nicole.lemoual@inserm.fr ®, Amar 4275 Mehta amar.mehta@unibas.ch °, Torben 4276 Sigsgaard
ts@mil.au.dk MD °, Valerie 4277 Siroux valerie.siroux@uijf-grenoble.fr '°, Jan Paul 4285 Zock
jozock@creal.cat ?, Florence 4286 Demenais florence.demenais@inserm.fr MD *, Nicole 4287
Probst-Hensch nicole.probst@unibas.ch ° and Francine 4288 Kauffmann francine.kauffmann@inserm.fr MD
®. 1 IRAS, Utrecht University, Utrecht, Netherlands ; 2 Centre for Research in Environmental Epidemiology,
CREAL, Barcelona, Spain ; ® Brigham and Women's Hospital, Harvard Medical School, Boston, United
States ; * INSERM, U946, Paris, France ; ° Swiss Tropical and Public Health Institute, University of Basel,
Switzerland ; ®* UMRS 1018, Inserm, Université Paris-Sud, Villejuif, France ; ” Respiratory Epidemiology and
Public Health Group, National Heart and Lung Institute, Imperial College, London, United Kingdom ; ®
Commissariat a I'Energie Atomique, Institut de Génomique, Centre National de Génotypage (CNG), Evry,
France ; ° Department of Environmental and Occupational Medicine, Aarhus University, Aarhus, Denmark
and '° INSERM, U823, Université Joseph Fourier, Grenoble, France .

Body: Background: HLA is a principal candidate gene region for occupational asthma, and HLA-DQ was
the only significant locus in the GABRIEL genome-wide association study (GWAS) of late-onset asthma.
Aim: To elucidate the role of HLA-II in adult-onset asthma, we imputed classical HLA-II alleles from 7579
single nucleotide polymorphisms. We explored associations between 25 alleles with frequency >5% and
adult-onset asthma, and we did separate analyses in subjects exposed to occupational allergens. Methods:
We studied 607 subjects with adult-onset asthma and 2104 adults without asthma from three European
cohorts (ESE Consortium): ECRHS, SAPALDIA, and EGEA. According to a job exposure matrix, 444
subjects (133 with adult-onset asthma) were exposed to high molecular weight (HMW) agents, with 74%
exposed to latex. In addition, we studied 946 HMW-exposed workers (392 with asthma) from Dutch and
Danish surveys of bakers and farmers. Results: In the ESE cohorts, DPB1*0301 (OR 0.76, 95%Cl
0.60-0.97) and DQA1*0301 (OR 1.22, 95%CI 1.02-1.44) were associated with adult-onset asthma.
DQA1*0103 was associated with asthma, but only in HMW-exposed ESE subjects (OR 0.54, 95%ClI
0.29-0.98). In the HMW-exposed bakers and farmers, six other HLA-II alleles were associated with asthma



(P<0.05). None of the associations in ESE subjects or workers remained statistically significant after
correction for multiple testing. Conclusions: Imputation allows a complete evaluation of HLA alleles following
GWAS. In a general population and among populations exposed to a variety of occupational allergens,
analyses did not reveal a clear association between common classical HLA-II alleles and adult-onset
asthma. Funding: ANR-PRSP10 lago.
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